

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AT&T SERVICES, INC.

and

COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF
AMERICA, AFL-CIO, CLC, DISTRICT 4

Case No. 13-CA-185708

INITIAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AT&T SERVICES, INC.

Stephen J. Sferra
Meredith C. Shoop
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114
Telephone: 216.696.7600
Facsimile: 216.696.2038
ssferra@littler.com
mshoop@littler.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT,
AT&T Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Background.....	4
B. Earlier Versions of the Employer’s Tests, One of Which was Compromised by One of the Union’s Local Affiliates	5
C. The TMT III and TMTF III Tests Are Introduced in 2015	7
D. The Employer Notifies the Union and Responds in Good Faith to Requests for Information.....	8
E. The Union Seeks Information Regarding Specific Test-Takers and Their Results and the Employer Seeks to Negotiate an Accommodation	11
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	16
A. The Union’s Right to Information is Not Absolute	16
B. The Union Is Not Entitled to Information that Would Undermine the Validity of the TMT III and Related Tests	18
C. The Union’s Attempts to Distinguish Detroit Edison are Unavailing	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	16
<i>S. New Eng. Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Fawcett Printing Corp.</i> , 201 NLRB 964 (1973).....	16
<i>Pennsylvania Power and Light Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>U.S. Postal Service</i> , 359 NLRB 1052 (2013).....	3, 20
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §158.....	1, 4
